

NO. 77708-0

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 22764-2-III  
Court of Appeals No. 23239-5-III

---

CASHMERE VALLEY BANK, a Washington corporation

Respondent

v.

TERRY B. BRENDER

Petitioner

FILED  
BY C. J. HENNING  
MAY 13 2013

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
TERRY B. BRENDER

---

JAMES M. DANIELSON  
J. KEVIN BROMILEY  
JEFFERS, DANIELSON,  
SONN & AYLWARD, P.S.  
Attorneys at Law  
2600 Chester Kimm Road  
P.O. Box 1688  
Wenatchee, WA 98807-1688  
(509) 662-3685

Counsel for Petitioner  
Terry B. Brender

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. <u>Quantitative Test undermines the Federal Truth in Lending Act’s purpose and rules of construction</u> .....	2
B. <u>All Circumstances Test appropriately places burden of compliance with Federal Truth-in-Lending Act on Lenders</u> .....	2
C. <u>Original Purpose Test squares with consumers’ expectations</u> .....	3
D. <u>“Sophisticated Borrower Test” complies with the Federal Truth-in-Lending Act’s purpose and rules of construction</u> .....	4
E. <u>A lender who fails to comply with the Federal Truth-in-Lending Act must pay the costs, including attorney’s fees, incurred by the consumer</u> .....	4
IV. CONCLUSION.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cashmere Valley Bank v. Brender</u> , 128 Wn.App. 497, 116 P.3d 421 (Div. 3, 2005).....	10
<u>Conrad v. Smith</u> , 42 Wn.App. 559, 563, 712 P.2d 866 (Div. 3, 1986) .....	5
<u>Evy v. Reb Realty, Inc.</u> , 495 F.2d 646 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974); .....	2
<u>Fairley v. Turan-Foley Imports, Inc.</u> , 65 F.3d 475, 482 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	2
<u>Federal Land Bank of Jackson v. Kennedy</u> , 662 F.Supp. 787, 790 (N.D. Miss. 1987).....	3
<u>GAC Finance Corporation of Spokane v. Burgess</u> , 16 Wn.App. 758, 760, 558 P.2d 1386 (Div. 3, 1977) .....	2
<u>Gardener &amp; North Roofing &amp; Siding Corp. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.</u> , 150 U.S. App. D.C. 329, 464, F.2d 838 (1972) .....	2
<u>McGovern v. Smith</u> , 59 Wn.App 721, 732, 801 P.2d 250 (Div. I), 1991 .....	7
<u>N.C. Freed Co. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.</u> , 473 F.2d 1210 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. N), Cert. Denied 414 U.S. 827, 94 S.Ct. 48, 38 L.Ed.2d 61 (1973); .....	2
<u>Stillman v. First National Bank of North Idaho</u> , 117 Idaho 642, 791 P.2d 23 (Idaho, 1990).....	3
<u>Thorns v. Sundance Properties</u> , 726 F.2d 1417, 1419 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	5
<u>Tower v. Moss</u> , 625 F.2d 1161, 1166-67 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980)....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
---------------	----------------

<u>Toy Nat. Bank of Sioux City v. McGarr</u> , 286 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa, 1979) .....	3, 6
---	------

### **Statutes:**

15 U.S.C. §1601(a) .....	1
15 U.S.C. §1602(h) .....	2
15 U.S.C. §1640(a) .....	9
15 U.S.C. §1640(a)(3) .....	9
